
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

MONDAY 15 JULY 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Deacon (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Hobson (Chairman) 
Councillor Hobson 
Councillor Mitchell 
 

Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Riddick 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Timmis 
Councillor Walker 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECISIONS AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To agree the Decisions of the previous meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. Q4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 7 - 15) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

7. HERTFORDSHIRE DEVELOPMENT QUALITY REVIEW CHARTER  (Pages 16 - 35) 
 

8. HEMEL HEMPSTEAD HEALTH CAMPUS  (Pages 36 - 64) 
 

9. CIL BID FOR BREAKSPEARE SCHOOL  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

10. PARKING SOLUTIONS  (Pages 79 - 114) 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 115 - 120) 
 

 
 



                                                              

Decisions and actions 
 

 
                                             Dacorum Borough Council 

 
                                    Strategic Planning and Environment 
                                             Tuesday 11th June  

 
 
 
Councillors:     Cllr Mitchell 
  Cllr Anderson 
  Cllr Santamaria 
  Cllr Riddick 
  Cllr Walker 
  Cllr Deacon 
  Cllr Anderson 
  Cllr C Hobson (Chair) 
   
 
Also in attendance:   

Cllr Bromham 

Cllr Willkie  

Cllr England 

 
Officers: (6) 
James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 

Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services  
Ian Ross – Head of Neighbourhood Management  
Sara Whelan – Assistant Director Planning 
John Mooteealoo – Head of Environmental Services  
 
 
The meeting began at 19:30 
 
1 MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 
The Decisions of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were apologies for absence from Cllrs S Hobson, Patterson, Timmis, Wyatt-Lowe, and Pringle  
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
None 
  
5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

 
6  Q4 NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



                                                              

 
The report was introduced by Stefania Horne 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 
7  Q4 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION REPORT 
 
The report was introduced by Sara Whelan 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
No comments 
 

Page 4



Strategic Planning & Environment OSC Action Points - Jun 

 

6th Mar Liam Dennis to send 
contact details for areas 
of river where people are 
wanting to improve to 
report it too – Ian ross 
has contact details. And 
share a YouTube link 

LDennis 04/06/24 Presentation Emailed 
 
Link for video about the Boxmoor Project that we completed in 2018  - River 
Bulbourne, Hertfordshire - 2019 UK River Prize Finalist (youtube.com) 
 
Queries for other projects should be sent to Liam Dennis (liam.dennis@environment-
agency.gov.uk ). Liam will then signpost to the relevant person within the Environment 
Agency. 

2024.03.06 DBC 

Scrutiny EA Presentation.pdf
 

 

6th Mar Ian Ross to investigate 
what happened to the 
previously designed 
verge hardening 
schemes. 

I Ross 04/06/24 Presentation attached with th
[...]
-partial-review
https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=3455
https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=3455
https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=3440
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Sara Whelan, Assistant Director (Planning)   

 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228000 (ext. 2590) 

 
  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To consider the recommendations made by the 

Infrastructure Advisory Group (IAG) to allocate 

core Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

funding towards the relocation of Breakspeare 

Special Educational Needs (SEN) School. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That Cabinet:  

1. Considers the recommendations of the 

Infrastructure Advisory Group (IAG) and agrees 

to allocate £1,364,424 of core Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding towards the 

relocation of Breakspeare Special Education 

Needs School.  

 

Period for post policy/project review: Annual 

 

1 Introduction/Background:  

1.1. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a mechanism for collecting financial 

contributions from new developments to help fund the provision of infrastructure required 

to support housing and commercial growth in the Borough. It is a tariff style system applied 

to the area of the development as a cost per square metre and may vary by both use and 

location. 

 

1.2. The Borough Council is the
[...]
all 
groups of the community. 

☐ ☐ ☒ 

Negative impacts / outcomes action plan 

Where you have ascertained that there will potentially be negative impacts / outcomes, you are required to mitigate the impact of 

these.  Please detail below the actions that you intend to take. 

Action taken/to be taken 

(copy & paste the negative impact / outcome then detail action) 
Date 

Person 

responsible 
Action complete 

n/a Select date  ☐ 

 Select date  ☐ 

 Select date  ☐ 

 Select date  ☐ 

 Select date  ☐ 

P
age 76



February 2022 5 

 Select date  ☐ 

 Select date  ☐ 

 Select date  ☐ 

 

If negative impacts / outcomes remain, please provide an explanation below. 

n/a 

Completed by (all involved in CIA)  

Date  

Signed off by (AD from different Directorate 

if being presented to CMT / Cabinet) 

 

Date  

Entered onto CIA database - date  

To be reviewed by (officer name)  

P
age 77



February 2022 6 

Review date  

 

 

P
age 78



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Draft Parking Solutions Policy 

Date: Monday 15 July 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Bromham, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Operations 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Draft Parking Solutions Policy 

Background papers: 

 

Updates made to this committee at the meetings on 6 March and 11 June. 

Presentation made to this committee on 6 March 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

 

 

Responsible Officer: Stefania Horne, Strategic Director Neighbourhood Operations 

Report Author: Ian Ross, Head of Neighbourhood Management  

 

Ian.Ross@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228979 (ext. 2979) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 


[...]
n for the town of Hemel Hempstead in which (inter alia) ”Streets are no 

longer dominated by parking with parking spaces repurposed to create new amenity and/or economic value in the town centre and where children 

are safe to play outside their homes.” Furthermore, under this vision, “Car ownership is no longer a necessity for most people making trips within 

the town, and car sharing becomes a mainstream form of car use, surpassing ownership in time.” 

Biodiversity net gain:  The Council is currently (at the time of writing) reviewing the actions it can take to conserve and enhance biodiversity, in 

line with the strengthened biodiversity duty introduced by the Environment Act 20212. A list of policies and objectives arising from this review will 

be published once they have been formally agreed. The decisions on verge hardening will take account of those policies where relevant.  

At the HCC level, the Hertfordshire Nature Recovery Partnership (HNRP) has been established to collaboratively develop Hertfordshire’s Local 

Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). Again, decisions on verge hardening will take account of any relevant policies once the LNRS has been agreed. 

 

 

 
2 https://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/landscape-recreation/biodiversity-and-conservation 

P
age 114

https://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/landscape-recreation/biodiversity-and-conservation


 

1 
 

SPAE OSC 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 
 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

15 July 2024   4 July 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Local Cycling & 

Walking 

Infrastructure Plan  

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

Q4 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – 

Financial Planning & 

Analysis Team Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum

.gov.uk 

 

Development 

Quality Review 

Charter 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

Parking Solutions  Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

CIL bid for 

Breakspeare 

School 

Emma Cooper  - 

Infrastructure Officer 

Emma.cooper@dacorum.

gov.uk  

 

 Hemel Hempstead 

Health Campus 

Diane Southam – 

Assistant Director Place, 

Communities & Enterprise 

Diane.southam@dacorum

.gov.uk  

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.cooper@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.cooper@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Diane.southam@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Diane.southam@dacorum.gov.uk


 

2 
 

     

4 Sept 2024 

7pm start  

Aug 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q1 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – 

Financial Planning & 

Analysis Team Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum

.gov.uk 

 

Q1 Neighbourhood 

Services 

Performance 

Report 

Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Q1 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

Local Plan  Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

     

 9 Oct 24 Oct 24 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Future 

Neighbourhoods  
Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Herts Waste Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Page 116

mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.u
[...]
es 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Q2 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

   

TO BE DATED CIL Review Sara Whelan – Assistant 

Director Strategic Planning 

and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

 E-Bikes Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

 Natural England & 

National Trust  

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g
ov.uk 

 

 Enforcement 

Review 
Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.
gov.uk 

 

 

Page 119

mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk


 

6 
 

Items to be planned in by chair 

Luton Airport 

Economic Development Update  

Place Strategies (Hemel, Berko, Tring) 

Maylands Master Plan  

Visit to Cupid Green and CCTV 

Hemel Garden Communities  

Water – Sewage 

Rural Plan 

Visit Fly Tip – In small groups  

Climate Change 

Buses 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	1 Decisions and Actions
	SPAE OSC Action Points - June

	6 Q4 Financial Performance Report
	Appendix A General Fund Provisional Outturn 2023-24
	Appendix B Capital Programme

	7 Hertfordshire Development Quality Review Charter
	Appendix 1 Hertfordshire-Development-Quality-Charter
	Appendix 2 - HDQC-Terms-of-Use-1
	Hertfordshire Development Quality Charter
	Terms of Use


	8 Hemel Hempstead Health Campus
	Project Board Appendix 1
	Hemel Health Campus PID v1.5a Committee Submitted

	9 CIL bid for Breakspeare School
	Appendix 1 - NCIL 310324.docx
	Appendix 2 Community Impact Assessment

	10 Parking Solutions
	Dacorum BC Parking Solutions Policy 11 (3 July 2024) DRAFT

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

15 JULY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Anderson  
 Deacon (Vice-Chair, 

in the Chair) 
 

 Gale  
 Link  
 Mitchell  
 Riddick  
 Timmis  
 Walker  
 C Wyatt-Lowe 

C Link 
 
 

 

Also in attendance:   

Cllr Bromham 

Cllr Willkie  

Cllr England 

Cllr Douris 

 
 
Officers: 
James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 
Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services  
Ian Ross – Head of Neighbourhood Management  
Sara Whelan – Assistant Director Planning 
Clare Dempsey – Financial Planning & Analysis Manager 
Diane Southam – Assistant Manager, Place Communities & Enterprise 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   DECISIONS AND ACTIONS 
 

The Decisions of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Action: LFowell to amend attendance for previous meeting to Add Cllr Gale who was 
marked as absent however was in attendance. 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 



There were apologies for absence from Cllrs C Hobson, S Hobson, Patterson, 
Santamaria and Pringle. Cllr C Link was substituting for Cllr Patterson. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe declared that she was a member of Hertfordshire County Council and that 
she comes to the CIL item with an open mind. 

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

6   Q4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Clare Dempsey introduced the report. 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes. 
 

7   HERTFORDSHIRE DEVELOPMENT QUALITY REVIEW CHARTER 
 

Sara Whelan introduced the report 
 
For full discussion please see video minutes 
 

8   HEMEL HEMPSTEAD HEALTH CAMPUS 
 

James Doe introduced the report. 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 

9   CIL BID FOR BREAKSPEARE SCHOOL 
 

Sara Whelan introduced the report 
 
It was agreed to amend the recommendations to the following: 
 
The committee supports in principle the allocation proposed (£1,364,424) of CIL Core 
funding to be spent on HCC’s Breakspeare School project, and requests that the 
cabinet gives serious consideration to increasing the allocation in view of the cause 
concerned 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 

10   PARKING SOLUTIONS 
 

Ian Ross introduced the report. 
 



3 
 

For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 

11   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

For Discussion please see video minutes 
 
Bio-diversity net gain and SANG to be added to the work programme request list 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 


